

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.)	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. A PROTECTIVE ORDER IS NEEDED TO SHIELD CLASS MEMBERS FROM DEFENDANTS' ABUSIVE DISCOVERY TACTICS.....	3
A. Standards for a Protective Order.....	3
B. Defendants Cannot Meet the Burden of Demonstrating that Their Overbroad and Irrelevant Discovery from Absent Class Members Is Necessary	4
C. Defendants' Phase II Discovery Is an Improper Attempt to Relitigate Reliance Issues Decided by the Jury.....	5
D. The Relevant Time Period for Discovery Should Be Limited to March 22, 2001 through October 11, 2002	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988).....1, 5

Brennan v. Midwestern United Life Ins. Co.,
450 F.2d 999 (7th Cir. 1971)4

Clark v. Universal Builders, Inc.,
501 F.2d 324 (7th Cir. 1974)4, 5

Halling v. Hobert & Svoboda, Inc.,
Case No. 87-C-912, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18115
(E.D. Wis. July 24, 1989)5

Ocean Atl. Woodland Corp. v. DRH Cambridge Homes, Inc.,
262 F. Supp. 2d 923 (N.D. Ill. 2003)3

Rogers v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.,
No. 04 C 6476, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74268
(N.D. Ill. Oct. 4, 2007).....4

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

Rule 26.....3

Rule 26(b)3

Rule 26(c)(1).....2, 3, 11

Rule 26(b)(2)(C)3

Rule 26(c)(1)(D)3

Rule 30(b)(6).....2

Local Rule

Rule 37.2.....2

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004)

§21.41.....4
